a maximum of 3 (three) academic years for the second diploma 

program, with a student learning load of at least 72 (seventy-two) 

credits;  

c.  a maximum of 5 (five) academic years for the third diploma 

program, with a student learning load of at least 108 (one hundred 

and eight) credits;  

d.  a maximum of 7 (seven) academic years for undergraduate 

programs, four diploma programs/applied bachelors, with a student 

learning load of at least 144 (one hundred and forty-four) credits;  

e.  a maximum of 3 (three) academic years for professional programs 

after completing the undergraduate program, or four 

diploma/applied undergraduate programs, with a student learning 

load of at least 24 (twenty four) credits;